regulatory changes and the lack of experience in selling such products. Thus, the Company applied constraints ranging from 80% to 96% to the
aforementioned estimated values, pursuant to the extent of limited historical experience and data. The amounts of estimated variable consideration
with constraints for respective years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and nine months ended September 30, 2020 are quantitatively immaterial as
illustrated in the tables below.

In addition, the subsequent actual amount received relating to the aforementioned amounts of estimated variable consideration without constraints
for respective years ended December 31, 2018 and 2019 in the next succeeding year/nine-month period was RMB468 million and RMB543
million, respectively. The actual amount is not yet available for the estimate of the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

14

As discussed above, the following tables illustrate the potential impacts of the aforementioned expected constrained values, which are immaterial
to the financial statements of the respective periods both quantitatively and qualitatively:

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported
Adjustments
(estimated)   As Adjusted

  RMB'000   RMB'000   RMB'000
Net revenues:
Agency   3,143,873   24,524   3,168,397

Life insurance business   2,870,776   24,524(Note 1)   2,895,300
Total net revenues   3,471,263   24,524   3,495,787
Operating costs and expenses:
Agency   (2,151,856)   (13,488)   (2,165,344)

Life insurance business   (1,943,053)   (13,488)(Note 2)  (1,956,541)
Total operating costs   (2,346,015)   (13,488)   (2,359,503)
Income from operations   425,743   11,036   436,779
Income from operations before income taxes, share of income and impairment of affiliates,

net   667,213   11,036   678,249
Net income   617,095   8,277(Note 3)   625,372

  Year Ended December 31, 2019

  As Reported
Adjustments
(estimated)  As Adjusted

  RMB'000   RMB'000  RMB'000
Net revenues:
Agency   3,335,397   33,655   3,369,052

Life insurance business   3,193,625   33,655(Note 1)   3,227,280
Total net revenues   3,706,003   33,655   3,739,658
Operating costs and expenses:
Agency   (2,263,952)   (18,510)   (2,282,462)

Life insurance business   (2,166,126)   (18,510)(Note 2)  (2,184,636)
Total operating costs   (2,483,448)   (18,510)   (2,501,958)
Income from operations   469,363   15,145   484,508
Income from operations before income taxes, share of income and impairment of affiliates,

net   560,925   15,145   576,070
Net income   192,554   11,358(Note 3)   203,912

15

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

  As Reported
Adjustments
(estimated)  As Adjusted

  RMB'000   RMB'000  RMB'000
Net revenues:
Agency   2,107,511   16,393   2,123,904

Life insurance business   2,006,030   16,393(Note 1)   2,022,423
Total net revenues   2,416,171   16,393   2,432,564
Operating costs and expenses:
Agency   (1,452,077)   (9,016)   (1,461,093)

Life insurance business   (1,381,898)   (9,016)(Note 2)  (1,390,914)
Total operating costs   (1,631,994)   (9,016)   (1,641,010)
Income from operations   230,312   7,377   237,689
Income from operations before income taxes, share of income and impairment of affiliates,
net   297,238   7,377   304,615
Net income   228,755   5,533(Note 3)   234,288

Note 1: The adjustment reflects the net impact of additional estimated constrained values in the respective periods.

Note 2: Commission costs is estimated based on the estimated life insurance renewal commission costs as a % of total renewal insurance revenue
in 2018, 2019 and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, respectively.

Note 3: Estimated by applying the PRC statutory tax rate of 25% for each of the respective years/ period.

As illustrated on above tables, the Company considers that that the increases in the amount of renewal revenues on life insurance, due to the